right-of-use assets recognised in future years.

37Sun Art Retail Group Limited
Interim Report 2019

Notes to the unaudited interim financial report
(Expressed in Renminbi (“RMB”) unless otherwise indicated)

2	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

c)	 Transitional impact

The Group presents right-of-use assets that do not meet the definition of investment property
in ‘other property, plant and equipment’. Right-of-use assets that meet the definition of
investment property are presented within investment property. The Group presents lease
liabilities separately in the consolidated statement of financial position.

As the Group has elected to use the full retrospective approach to adopt HKFRS 16,
comparative information has been restated. Impacts on the consolidated financial position,
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, and condensed
consolidated cash flow statements are summarised in the following tables:

(i)	 Consolidated statement of financial position

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position (increase/(decrease)):

At 31 December 2018
Previously

reported Adjustments Restated
RMB million RMB million RMB million

Non-current assets
Investment properties 3,718 3,331 7,049
Other property, plant and equipment 20,386 10,718 31,104
Land use rights 5,843 (5,843) –

29,947 8,206 38,153

Intangible assets 39 – 39
Goodwill 99 – 99
Equity-accounted investees 41 – 41
Trade and other receivables 185 (185) –
Deferred tax assets 455 487 942

30,766 8,508 39,274

Current assets
Inventories 14,468 – 14,468
Trade and other receivables 3,061 (412) 2,649
Time deposits 15 – 15
Cash and cash equivalents 13,469 – 13,469

31,013 (412) 30,601

38 Sun Art Retail Group Limited
Interim Report 2019

Notes to the unaudited interim financial report
(Expressed in Renminbi (“RMB”) unless otherwise indicated)

At 31 December 2018
Previously

reported Adjustments Restated
RMB million RMB million RMB million

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 26,764 (322) 26,442
Lease liabilities – 1,048 1,048
Contract liabilities 9,107 – 9,107
Bank loans 1 – 1
Income tax payables 549 – 549

36,421 726 37,147

Net current liabilities (5,408) (1,138) (6,546)

Total assets less current liabilities 25,358 7,370 32,728

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 8,822 8,822
Other financial liabilities 50 – 50
Deferred tax liabilities 207 – 207

257 8,822 9,079

Net assets 25,101 (1,452) 23,649

Capital and reserves
Share capital 10,020 – 10,020
Reserves 13,645 (1,378) 12,267

Total equity attributable to equity
  shareholders of the Company 23,665 (1,378) 22,287

Non-controlling interests 1,436 (74) 1,362

Total equity 25,101 (1,452) 23,649

2	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

c)	 Transitional impact (continued)

(i)	 Consolidated statement of financial position (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position (increase/(decrease)):
(continued)

39Sun Art Retail Group Limited
Interim Report 2019

Notes to the unaudited interim financial report
(Expressed in Renminbi (“RMB”) unless otherwise indicated)

2	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

c)	 Transitional impact (continued)

(ii)	 Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
(increase/(decrease)):

Six months ended 30 June 2018
Previously

reported Adjustments Restated
RMB million RMB million RMB million

Revenue 54,060 – 54,060
Cost of sales (41,138) – (41,138)

Gross profit 12,922 – 12,922

Other income 949 – 949
Operating costs (9,720) 215 (9,505)
Administrative expenses (1,452) 7 (1,445)

Profit from operations 2,699 222 2,921

Finance costs (5) (331) (336)
Share of results of associates
  and joint ventures (4) – (4)

Profit before taxation 2,690 (109) 2,581

Income tax (776) 28 (748)

Profit for the period 1,914 (81) 1,833

Other comprehensive income for the period – – –

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,914 (81) 1,833

Profit attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company 1,758 (76) 1,682
Non-controlling interests 156 (5) 151

Profit for the period 1,914 (81) 1,833

Total comprehensive income
  attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company 1,758 (76) 1,682
Non-controlling interests 156 (5) 151

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,914 (81) 1,833

Earning per share
Basic and diluted RMB0.18 – RMB0.18

40 Sun Art Retail Group Limited
Interim Report 2019

Notes to the unaudited interim financial report
(Expressed in Renminbi (“RMB”) unless otherwise indicated)

2	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

c)	 Transitional impact (continued)

(iii)	 Condensed consolidated cash flow statement

Impact on the condensed consolidated cash flow statement (increase/(decrease)):

Six months ended 30 June 2018
Previously

reported Adjustments Restated
RMB million RMB million RMB million

Operating activities
Cash generated from operations 4,943 797 5,740
Income tax paid (922) – (922)

Net cash generated from
  operating activities 4,021 797 4,818

Investing activities
Pa�yment for the purchase of investment

properties, other property, plant
and equipment, land use rights and
intangible assets (1,181) – (1,181)

Other cash flows arising from
  investing activities 345 – 345

Net cash used in investing activities (836) – (836)

Financing activities
Capital element of lease rentals paid – (466) (466)
Interest element of lease rentals paid – (331) (331)
Dividends paid (1,238) – (1,238)
Other cash flows arising from
  financing activities (36) – (36)

Net cash used in financing activities (1,274) (797) (2,071)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,911 – 1,911

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 10,362 – 10,362

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 12,273 – 12,273

41Sun Art Retail Group Limited
Interim Report 2019

Notes to the unaudited interim financial report
(Expressed in Renminbi (“RMB”) unless otherwise indicated)

2	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

d)	 Right-of-use assets

The analysis of the net book value of the Group’s right-of-use assets by class of underlying
asset at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

At 30 June
2019

At 31 December
2018

RMB million RMB million

Included in “Other property, plant and equipment”:
  Ownership interests in leasehold land for own use 4,126 4,212
  Other properties leased for own use 6,175 6,506